503997665 09/09/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4044322

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KURT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.	09/08/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	800 NICOLLET MALL	
City:	MINNEAPOLIS	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55402	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9259633
Patent Number:	9193040
Patent Number:	9095958
Patent Number:	9004472
Patent Number:	9004476
Patent Number:	8720874
Patent Number:	D666072
Patent Number:	4722572
Application Number:	14804979
Application Number:	29533829
Application Number:	13832544
Application Number:	14444407
Application Number:	14155609

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778400 Email: ip@briggs.com

**Correspondent Name:** BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A. **Address Line 1:** 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

PATENT

503997665 REEL: 039681 FRAME: 0510

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS CENTER MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19401.1253

NAME OF SUBMITTER: AUDREY J. BABCOCK

SIGNATURE: /Audrey J. Babcock/

DATE SIGNED: 09/09/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=5 Notice of Seucrity Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=5 Notice of Seucrity Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=5 Notice of Seucrity Interest in Patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039681 FRAME: 0511

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

September 8, 2016

TO: United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 8, 2016 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and between KURT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Debtor"), the other credit parties party thereto and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Lender"), the Debtor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Lender:

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
ROLLER ASSEMBLY HAVING INTERNAL	9259633	2/16/2016
RESISTANCE COMPONENTS		
MACHINE VISE ATTACHMENT	9193040	11/24/2015
SELF CENTERING DUAL DIRECTION	9095958	8/4/2015
CLAMPING VISE		
FIVE AXIS MACHINE VISE	9004472	4/14/2015
MACHINE VISE PARALLEL WITH ANGLED	9004476	4/14/2015
EDGES		
BALL ACTUATED LOCK PIN	8720874	5/13/2014
MACHINE VISE	D666072	8/28/2012
LATCH AND RELEASE MECHANISM FOR	4722572	2/2/1988
WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST		

## **Patent Applications**

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
ADJUSTABLE BICYCLE BOTTLE	14/804979	7/21/2015
HOLDER	14/8049/9	//21/2013
BOTTLE HOLDER	29/533829	7/22/2015
AXLE ARRANGEMENT FOR A REAR	13/832544	3/15/2013
HUB OF A BICYCLE	13/832344	3/13/2013

PATENT REEL: 039681 FRAME: 0512

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
BICYCLE TRAINER WITH ROLLER SPEED SENSOR	14/444407	7/28/2014
AXLE ARRANGEMENT FOR A BICYCLE	14/155609	1/15/2014

The Debtor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents or patent applications.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

7842267v4 PATENT REEL: 039681 FRAME: 0513

Very truly yours,

KURT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,

a Minnesota corporation

By: \_

Name: Paul Lillyblad

Title: Vice President-Finance

Acknowledged and accepted:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION a national banking association

Name: Sean Olmstead

Title: Vice President

RECORDED: 09/09/2016

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 039681 FRAME: 0514